INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This Interlocal Cooperation Contract (this "Contract") is entered into by and between the Contracting Parties shown below pursuant to authority granted in and in compliance with the *Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas Government Code*.

I. Contracting Parties

The Receiving Party: The University of Texas at Austin ("UT") an institution of higher

education and agency of the State of Texas

The Performing Party: Williamson County Juvenile Services, a local government of the State

of Texas

II. Statement of Services to be Performed

Reducing Disproportionate Minority Contact in Williamson County, Texas

Funding Source: Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention

Prime PI: Lorna Hermosura, PhD Prime Award Institution: UT Austin Subaward PI: Scott Matthew, MBA

Subaward Institution: WCJS

Period of Performance: 10/1/2020 - 9/30/2023

The University of Texas at Austin is the leading organization for the project, *Reducing Disproportionate Minority Contact in Williamson County, Texas.* This project is being submitted to the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention and Williamson County Juvenile Services is a collaborating organization on this project. Mr. Matthew will serve as the PI for WCJS. The subcontract amount is \$56,475.38.

The scope of work for this contract is for WCJS to:

- 1. Assist in the establishment of cross-sector partnerships
- 2. Ensure representation from the OJJDP-specified critical contact points
- 3. Participate in the review of related policies and recommendation of policy action

The work will take place during the entire 36 month project period, October 1, 2020 – September 30, 2023, with 12% of one full-time salaried position dedicated to the project.

III. Basis for Calculating Reimbursable Costs

	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	TOTAL
Salary	\$14,590.53	\$15,009.64	\$15,449.27	\$45,049.44
Fringe	\$3,763.14	\$3,781.95	\$3,880.85	\$11,425.94
TOTAL	\$18,353.67	\$18,791.59	\$19,330.12	\$56,475.38

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE	\$56,475.38
Year 3, payable 10/1/2022	\$19,330.12
Year 2, payable 10/1/2021	\$18,791.59
Year 1, payable 10/1/2020	\$18,353.67

IV. Contract Amount

The total amount of this Contract shall not exceed \$56,475.38.

V. Payment of Services

Receiving Party will remit payments to Performing Party for services under this Contract in accordance with the *Texas Prompt Payment Act, Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code*.

Payments made under this Contract will (1) fairly compensate Performing Party for the services performed under this Contract, and (2) be made from current revenues available to Receiving Party.

Payments will be made per year as noted above.

VI. Warranties

Receiving Party warrants that (1) the services are necessary and authorized for activities that are properly within its statutory functions and programs; (2) it has the authority to contract for the services under authority granted in Chapter 65.31, *Texas Education Code*, and Chapter 791, *Texas Government Code*; (3) it has all necessary power and has received all necessary approvals to execute and deliver this Contract; and (4) the representative signing this Contract on its behalf is authorized by its governing body to sign this Contract.

Performing Party warrants that (1) it has authority to perform the services under authority granted in Chapter ______, Texas ______ Code and Chapter 791, Texas Government Code; (2) it has all necessary power and has received all necessary approvals to execute and deliver this Contract; and (3) the representative signing this Contract on its behalf is authorized by its governing body to sign this Contract.

VII. Term of the Contract

This Agreement is effective as of the date fully executed by both parties ("Effective Date") and shall terminate on September 30, 2023.

VIII. Termination

In the event of a material failure by a Contracting Party to perform its duties and obligations in accordance with the terms of this Contract, the other party may terminate this Contract upon 30 days' advance written notice of termination setting forth the nature of the material failure; provided that, the material failure is through no fault of the terminating party. The termination will not be effective if the material failure is fully cured prior to the end of the 15 day period.

Executed effective as of the Effective Date by the following duly authorized representatives of the Contracting Parties:

Performing Party Williamson County Juvenile Services	Receiving Party The University of Texas at Austin
By:	By: Name: Title:
Date: 07.27.202	Date: